

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

LISA M. EASI)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	CASE NO. 08CV7024
v.)	
)	<u>JURY DEMAND</u>
RICHARD A. RANDALL, NOT)	JUDGE BUCKLO
INDIVIDUALLY BUT AS,)	MAG. JUDGE COX
KENDALL COUNTY SHERIFF AND)	
TERRY TICHAVA)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LISA M. EASI)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	CASE NO. 08CV7024
v.)	
)	<u>JURY DEMAND</u>
RICHARD A. RANDALL, not individually but as, KENDALL COUNTY SHERIFF AND TERRY TICHAVA)	JUDGE BUCKLO
Defendants.)	MAG. JUDGE COX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<u>FACTS</u>	1-4
I. HARASSING CONDUCT	1-3
II. KCSO RULES AND REGULATIONS	3
III. COMMAND STAFF	3-4
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	4-20
I. PLAINTIFF IS AN EMPLOYEE COVERED UNDER TITLE VII.	4-8
II. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO ESTABLISH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES UNDER <i>FARRAGHER/ELLERTY</i> .	8-13
III. PLAINTIFF’S §1983 CLAIM SHOULD STAND BECAUSE CHIEF TICHAVA WAS A STATE ACTOR AND KCSO HAD A MUNICIPAL POLICY/CUSTOM THAT ENCOURAGED SEXUAL HARASSMENT.	13-17
A. Chief Tichava was a State Actor.	13-14
B. Municipal Policy or Custom of KCSO Encouraged Sexual Harassment.	14-17

- IV. PLAINTIFF AT THIS TIME CHOOSES NOT TO PURSUE
HER CLAIMS OF RETALIATION. 18
- V. THE TESTIMONY OFFERED BY DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION HAS CREDIBILITY ISSUES. 18-20

CONCLUSION 20

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LISA M. EASI)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	CASE NO. 08CV7024
v.)	
)	<u>JURY DEMAND</u>
RICHARD A. RANDALL, not)	JUDGE BUCKLO
individually but as,)	MAG. JUDGE COX
KENDALL COUNTY SHERIFF AND)	
TERRY TICHAVA)	
Defendants.)	

TABLE OF CASES

		Page
1.	<i>O'Neill v. Indiana Com'n On Public Records</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d. 582	5
2.	<i>Heap v. County of Schenectady</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 263 (N.D. N.Y. 2002)	5
3.	<i>Butler v. New York State Dept. of Law</i> , 211 F. 3d 739 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
4.	<i>Anderson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 690 F. 2d 796 (1982 10 th Cir)	5
5.	<i>Deneen v. City of Markham</i> , 1993 WL 181885 (N.D. ILL)	6
6.	<i>Burlington Industries v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 1185 S. Ct. 2257 (1998)	8, 13
7.	<i>Faragher v. Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 1185 S. Ct. 2275 (1998)	8, 13, 15, 16
8.	<i>Shaw v. Auto Zone, Inc.</i> , 180 F. 3d 806 (1999)	9
9.	<i>Gordon v. Southern Bells, Inc.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 966 (S.D. Ind. 1999)	11
10.	<i>EEOC v. Wal-Mart</i> , 187 F. 3d. 1241 (10 th Cir. 1999)	12
11.	<i>Gentry v. Exact Packaging Co.</i> , 238 F. 3d 842 (7 th Cir. 2001)	12
12.	<i>Haugerud v. Amery School Dist.</i> , 259 F. 3d 678 (7 th Cir. 2001)	12
13.	<i>Kornely v. Carsons</i> , 2000 WL 1788348 (N.D. ILL)	12

14. *Chavez v. Guerrero* 465 F. Supp. 3d 844 (N.D. Ill 2006) 13
15. *Monel v. Dept. of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658, 985 S. Ct. 2018 (1978) 14, 15
16. *City of Canton v. Harris*, 489 U.S. 378, 109 S. Ct. 1197 (1980) 15, 16
17. *Amnesty AM v. Town of West Hartford*, 361 F. 3d. 113 (2d Cir. 2004) 16
18. *Montgomery v. Potter* 661 F. Supp. 2d. 983 (N.D. ILL 1009) 18
